sanctioning organizations’ database) are typically conducted through an application programming 

interface (API).  The RLD has experience connecting its’ databases through API’s and the costs 

to develop and implement each such API are currently expected to run thirty-five thousand dollars 

($35,000) per API created.   Additionally, licensing fees for software required to then allow the 

RLD’s database to share information back-and-forth with the outside database are estimated to 

cost approximately another sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) per year.